
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON LAND USE

March 19, 2009 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mary Nolan, Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Chris Garrett, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem
Rep. Jean Cowan
Rep. Bruce Hanna
Rep. Matt Wingard

MEMBERS EXECUSED: Rep. Mitch Greenlick

STAFF PRESENT: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator
Joshua Hoyt, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2879 – Public Hearing
HB 2898 – Public Hearing
HB 2946 – Public Hearing
HB 2882 – Public Hearing

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio
recording.
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3:07:27 PM Meeting Called to Order 
3:08:28 PM HB 2879 - Public Hearing 
3:08:38 PM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
3:09:04 PM Chair Nolan 
3:09:35 PM {Exhibit} 1: Mark Landauer, representative, Special Districts 

Association of Oregon 
3:13:04 PM Chair Nolan 
3:13:05 PM Steve Johnson, Irrigation Association, Deschutes County 
3:14:15 PM Chair Nolan 
3:15:02 PM {Exhibit} 2: Brian Dretke, Lawyer, Oregon Trial Lawyers Association 
3:17:17 PM Chair Nolan 
3:17:23 PM Rep. Wingard 
3:17:45 PM Dretke 
3:17:59 PM Rep. Wingard 
3:18:23 PM Dretke 
3:18:26 PM Rep. Wingard 
3:18:30 PM Dretke 
3:18:39 PM Rep. Wingard 
3:18:40 PM Chair Nolan 
3:18:42 PM Rep. Clem 
3:19:06 PM Dretke 
3:19:19 PM Rep. Clem 
3:19:24 PM Dretke 
3:19:33 PM Rep. Clem 
3:19:52 PM Dretke 
3:19:55 PM Chair Nolan 
3:20:19 PM {Exhibit} 3: Doug Riggs, NW Grassroots & Communications 
3:21:07 PM Chair Nolan 
3:21:25 PM HB 2898 - Public Hearing 
3:21:53 PM Ralph Saperstein, representative, Oregon Small Woodlands 

Association
3:23:08 PM Chair Nolan 
3:23:13 PM Rep. Esquivel 
3:23:22 PM Saperstein 
3:23:50 PM Chair Nolan 
3:24:20 PM HB 2946 - Public Hearing 
3:24:29 PM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
3:24:43 PM Chair Nolan 
3:25:06 PM Rep. Clem 



3:27:12 PM Chair Nolan 
3:27:16 PM Representative Jules Bailey, House District 42 
3:29:26 PM Chair Nolan 
3:29:37 PM Rep. Bailey 
3:30:07 PM {Exhibit} 4: Gil Kelley, Urban Planning, Portland OR 
3:32:39 PM Chair Nolan 
3:32:41 PM Andi Miller, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Business Association 
3:34:02 PM Chair Nolan 
3:34:04 PM Art Schlack, Lobbyist, Association of Oregon Counties 
3:36:31 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
3:36:33 PM Rep. Clem 
3:36:37 PM Schlack 
3:37:14 PM Rep. Clem 
3:37:21 PM Schlack 
3:37:36 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
3:38:00 PM Linda Ludwig, Lobbyist, League of Oregon Cities 
3:40:12 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
3:40:18 PM {Exhibit} 5: Dr. Katrina, Hedburg, Interim State Epidemiologist, 

Oregon Department of Human Services 
3:42:36 PM Chair Nolan 
3:42:43 PM Rep. Hanna 
3:43:11 PM Hedburg 
3:43:35 PM Rep. Hanna 
3:43:59 PM Hedburg 
3:45:01 PM Rep. Hanna 
3:46:12 PM Hedburg 
3:46:51 PM Chair Nolan 
3:46:56 PM Rep. Wingard 
3:46:58 PM Chair Nolan 
3:47:29 PM {Exhibit} 6: Danielle Welliever, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
3:49:25 PM Chair Nolan 
3:49:28 PM Ruth Scott, Innovative Partnership 
3:51:32 PM Chair Nolan 
3:51:34 PM Matt Cyrus, resident, Deschutes County 
3:53:26 PM Chair Nolan 
3:53:32 PM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
3:53:59 PM Scott 
3:54:22 PM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
3:54:59 PM Scott 
3:55:28 PM Chair Nolan 
3:55:33 PM Rep. Wingard 
3:58:00 PM Chair Nolan 
3:58:04 PM Rep. Clem 
3:59:02 PM Rep. Cowan 
3:59:31 PM Chair Nolan 
3:59:31 PM HB 2879 - Public Hearing 



3:59:44 PM HB 2898 - Public Hearing 
4:00:01 PM HB 2882 - Public Hearing 
4:00:33 PM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
4:00:47 PM Chair Nolan 
4:01:21 PM {Exhibit} 7: Matt Cyrus, resident Deschutes County 
4:03:17 PM Chair Nolan 
4:03:23 PM Connie Cyrus, resident, Deschutes County 
4:03:42 PM  Chair Nolan 
4:03:54 PM Mrs. Cyrus 
4:04:00 PM Pete Cyrus, resident, Deschutes County 
4:06:38 PM Chair Nolan 
4:07:09 PM {Exhibit} 8: Representative Gene Whisnant, House District 53 
4:13:18 PM Chair Nolan 
4:13:47 PM {Exhibit} 9: Kay Knott, resident, Deschutes County 
4:15:48 PM Chair Nolan 
4:16:30 PM {Exhibit} 10: Kerry Downs, resident Deschutes County 
4:18:26 PM Chair Nolan 
4:18:29 PM {Exhibit} 11: Becky Wilkins, business owner, Deschutes County 
4:20:52 PM Chair Nolan 
4:21:20 PM {Exhibit} 12: Kelly Brown, resident Deschutes County 
4:22:46 PM Chair Nolan 
4:22:51 PM {Exhibit} 13: Gladys Biglor, resident, Deschutes County 
4:25:20 PM Chair Nolan 
4:25:23 PM {Exhibit} 14: Shawn Cleave, Government Affairs Specialist, Oregon 

Farm Bureau 
4:27:45 PM Chair Nolan 
4:28:06 PM Rep. Wingard 
4:28:16 PM Cleave 
4:29:33 PM Chair Nolan 
4:29:37 PM Rep. Clem 
4:30:38 PM Biglor 
4:31:09 PM Rep. Hanna 
4:32:26 PM Cleave 
4:32:57 PM Rep. Hanna 
4:33:25 PM Cleave 
4:34:38 PM Rep. Hanna 
4:35:49 PM Chair Nolan 
4:36:25 PM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
4:36:30 PM Chair Nolan 
4:36:39 PM {Exhibit} 15: J.R. Brown, resident, Deschutes County 
4:38:13 PM Chair Nolan 
4:38:16 PM {Exhibit} 16: David McDonald, resident, Deschutes County 
4:39:24 PM Chair Nolan 
4:39:29 PM {Exhibit} 17: Alycia McDonald , resident, Deschutes County 
4:41:44 PM Chair Nolan 
4:42:16 PM {Exhibit} 18: Richard Klyce, resident, Deschutes County 



4:45:39 PM Chair Nolan 
4:45:44 PM {Exhibit} 19: Danielle Welliever, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
4:47:10 PM Chair Nolan 
4:47:14 PM {Exhibit} 20: James Gindlesperger, resident, Deschutes County 
4:48:25 PM Chair Nolan 
4:48:46 PM {Exhibit} 21: Harry Ketrenos, resident, Deschutes County 
4:50:23 PM Chair Nolan 
4:50:30 PM {Exhibit} 22: Leslie Ketrenos, resident, Deschutes County 
4:52:35 PM Chair Nolan 
4:52:42 PM {Exhibit} 23: Nicole Stephens, resident, Deschutes County 
4:54:30 PM Chair Nolan 
4:54:36 PM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
4:54:51 PM Chair Nolan 
4:55:05 PM {Exhibit} 24: Earl Bowerman, resident, Deschutes County 
4:57:52 PM Chair Nolan 
4:57:54 PM Art Schlack 
5:00:41 PM Chair Nolan 
5:00:43 PM Rep. Hanna 
5:00:59 PM Schlack 
5:01:33 PM Chair Nolan 
5:02:02 PM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
5:02:47 PM Rep. Hanna 
5:03:43 PM Chair Nolan 
5:03:44 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record 

without public testimony: 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 25: Evan Braude, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 26: Samantha Bronson, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 27: Debbie Byers, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 28: Carrie & Mark Christiansen, residents, Deschutes 

County
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 29: Dana, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 30: Megan Ellsworth, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 31: Brad & Shannon Evert, residents, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 32: Linda Hickman, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 33: Gary Hughes, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 34: Eilean Karpstein, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 35: Judi Knapp, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 36: Jim Louden, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 37: Anna Martin, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 38: Josh O’Brien, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 39: Kim Potter, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 40: Rob Schmitt, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 41: Melanie Shaffer, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 42: David Weigant, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 43: David Wilkins, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 44: Jenn Boyer, resident, Deschutes County 



5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 45: Rick & Marsha Briggs, residents, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 46: Cerstin Cheatham, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 47: Rick & Mary Coffin, residents, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 48: Suzanne Dial, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 49: Dan Dubay, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 50: John & Janeen Fuqua, residents, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 51: Brad & Kerry Hester, residents, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 52: Alan Huestis, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 53: Jane E. Jenkins, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 54: Lorchid Macri, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 55: Jeff & Julianne Meyers, residents, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 56: Lindsay Pearson, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 57: Denise Reilly, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 58: Lewis & Carla Settle, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 59: Donna Trussell, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 60: Ed Whitelaw, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 61: Elizabeth Wilson, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 62: Richard & Karen Bilyeu, residents, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 63: Larry & Carol Stotts, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 64: Alta McGraw, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 65: Robert Cyrus & Linda Hledik, residents, Deschutes 

County
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 66: Ken Armstrong, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 67: Adam Walsh, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 68: John M. Rexford, Deputy Superintendent, Bend La-

Pine School District 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 69: Pamela Mitchell, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 70: Brad Evert, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 71: Marsha Briggs, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 72: Ann P. Louden, resident, Deschutes County 
5:03:59 PM Meeting Adjourned 

________________________________________________________________
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3:09:35 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2879, written testimony, Mark Landauer, 2 pp 
3:15:02 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2879, written testimony, Brian Dretke, 1p 
3:20:19 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2879, written testimony, Doug Riggs, 1 p 
3:30:07 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2946, written testimony, Gil Kelley, 3 pp 
3:40:18 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2946, written testimony, Dr. Katrina Hedburg, 2 pp 
3:47:29 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2946, written testimony, Danielle Welliever, 1 p 
4:01:21 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2882, written testimony, Matt Cyrus, 10 pp 
4:07:09 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2882, written testimony, Representative Gene Whisnant, 3 

pp
4:13:47 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2882, written testimony, Kay Knott, 1 p 
4:16:30 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2882, written testimony, Kerry Downs, 1 p  
4:18:29 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2882, written testimony, Becky Wilkins, 56 pp   
4:21:20 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2882, written testimony, Kelly Brown, 2 pp 
4:22:51 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2882, written testimony, Gladys Biglor, 1 p 
4:25:23 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2882, written testimony, Shawn Cleave, 5 pp 
4:36:39 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2882, written testimony, J.R. Brown, 1 p 
4:38:16 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2882, written testimony, David McDonald, 2 pp  
4:39:29 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2882, written testimony, Alycia McDonald, 1 p 
4:42:16 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2882, written testimony, Richard Klyce, 2 pp 
4:45:44 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2882, written testimony, Danielle Welliever, 1 p 
4:47:14 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2882, written testimony, James Gindlesperger, 67 pp  
4:48:46 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2882, written testimony, Harry Ketrenos, 10 pp 
4:50:30 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2882, written testimony, Leslie Ketrenos, 2 pp 
4:52:42 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2882, written testimony, Nicole Stephens, 1 p 
4:55:05 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2882, written testimony, Earl Bowerman, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2882, written testimony, Evan Braude, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2882, written testimony, Samantha Bronson, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2882, written testimony, Debbie Byers, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2882, written testimony, Carrie & Mark Christiansen, 1 p
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2882, written testimony, Dana, 1 p  
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2882, written testimony, Megan Ellsworth,   1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2882, written testimony, Brad & Shannon Evert, 1 p   
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2882, written testimony, Linda Hickman, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2882, written testimony, Gary Hughes, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2882, written testimony, Eilean Karpstein, 1 p   
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2882, written testimony, Judi Knapp, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2882, written testimony, Jim Louden, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2882, written testimony, Anna Martin, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2882, written testimony, Josh O'Brien, 1 p 



5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2882, written testimony, Kim Potter, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2882, written testimony, Rob Schmitt, 1 p  
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2882, written testimony, Melanie Shaffer, 1 p   
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 2882, written testimony, David Weigant, 2 pp 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 2882, written testimony, David Wilkins, 2 pp 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 2882, written testimony, Jenn Boyer, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 2882, written testimony, Rick & Marsha Briggs, 1 p   
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 2882, written testimony, Cerstin Cheatham, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 2882, written testimony, Rick & Mary Coffin, 1 p  
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 2882, written testimony, Suzanne Dial, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 2882, written testimony, Dan Dubay, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 2882, written testimony, John & Janeen Fuqua, 1 p   
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 2882, written testimony, Brad & Kerry Hester, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 2882, written testimony, Alan Huestis, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 2882, written testimony, Jane E. Jenkins, 1 p   
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 54: HB 2882, written testimony, Lorchid Macri, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 55: HB 2882, written testimony, Jeff & Julianne Meyers, 1 p
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 56: HB 2882, written testimony, Lindsay Pearson, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 57: HB 2882, written testimony, Denise Reilly, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 58: HB 2882, written testimony, Lewis & Carla Settle, 1 p   
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 59: HB 2882, written testimony, Donna Trussell, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 60: HB 2882, written testimony, Ed Whitelaw, 5 pp 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 61: HB 2882, written testimony, Elizabeth Wilson, 1 p   
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 62: HB 2882, written testimony, Richard & Karen Bilyeu, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 63: HB 2882, written testimony, Larry & Carol Stotts, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 64: HB 2882, written testimony, Alta McGraw, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 65: HB 2882, written testimony, Robert Cyrus & Linda Hledik, 1 p    
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 66: HB 2882, written testimony, Ken Armstrong, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 67: HB 2882, written testimony, Adam Walsh, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 68: HB 2882, written testimony, John M. Rexford, 1 p  
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 69: HB 2882, written testimony, Pamela Mitchell, 1 p  
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 70: HB 2882, written testimony, Brad Evert, 1 p 
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 71: HB 2882, written testimony, Marsha Briggs, 1 p   
5:03:44 PM {Exhibit} 72: HB 2882, written testimony, Ann P. Louden, 2 p 

________________________________________________________________ 


